

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF DELAWARE**

PHILIP R. SHAWE, :
 :
 Plaintiff, :
 :
 v. : Case No. 1:17-cv-01348-JEJ
 :
 POTTER ANDERSON & CORROON LLP :
 and KEVIN R. SHANNON, :
 :
 Defendants. :
 :
 _____ :

**OPENING BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR SANCTIONS
PURSUANT TO FEDERAL RULE OF CIVIL PROCEDURE 11**

Jennifer Gimler Brady (#2874)
POTTER ANDERSON & CORROON LLP
1313 North Market Street
Hercules Plaza, 6th Floor
Wilmington, DE 19801
(302) 984-6000
jbrady@potteranderson.com

*Attorneys for Defendants Potter Anderson &
Corroon LLP and Kevin R. Shannon*

Dated: November 7, 2017
5434674 / 44505

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
NATURE AND STAGE OF THE PROCEEDINGS	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. IMPROPER MOTIVES BEHIND THE COMPLAINT	4
II. THE COMPLAINT’S CLAIMS AND CONTENTIONS ARE FRIVOLOUS	5
III. THE COMPLAINT’S FACTUAL ALLEGATIONS LACK ANY EVIDENTIARY BASIS	7
IV. SANCTIONS ARE WARRANTED.....	9
CONCLUSION.....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Castro v. United States</i> , 775 F.2d 399 (1st Cir. 1985).....	11
<i>Doering v. Union Cnty. Bd. of Chosen Freeholders</i> , 857 F.2d 191 (3d Cir. 1988).....	10
<i>In re Martin-Trigona</i> , 737 F.2d 1254 (2d Cir. 1984).....	11
<i>In re Shawe & Elting LLC</i> , 2015 WL 4874733 (Del. Ch. Aug. 13, 2015), <i>aff'd sub nom.</i> , <i>Shawe v. Elting</i> , 157 A.3d 152 (Del. 2017)	2-3, 5, 7
<i>In re Shawe & Elting LLC</i> , 2016 WL 3951339 (Del. Ch. July 20, 2016), <i>aff'd sub nom.</i> , <i>Shawe v. Elting</i> , 157 A.3d 142 (Del. 2017)	3
<i>In re Walt Disney Co. Derivative Litigation</i> , 907 A.2d 693 (Del. Ch. 2005).....	8
<i>Lacks v. Fahmi</i> , 623 F.2d 254 (2d Cir. 1980).....	11
<i>Lieb v. Topstone Indus., Inc.</i> , 788 F.2d 151 (3d Cir. 1986).....	10-11
<i>Malley v. New York City Bd. of Educ.</i> , 112 F.3d 69 (2d Cir. 1997).....	11
<i>Mazur v. Woodson</i> , 191 F. Supp. 2d 676 (E.D. Va. 2002)	11
<i>Pentagen Techs. Int'l Ltd. v. United States</i> , 172 F. Supp. 2d 464 (S.D.N.Y. 2001).....	11
<i>Shawe v. Elting</i> , 157 A.3d 142 (Del. 2017)	3
<i>Shawe v. Elting, et al.</i> , 2017 WL 2882221 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cty. June 29, 2017).....	4-6
<i>Shawe v. Kramer Levin Naftalis & Frankel LLP, et al.</i> , No. 151025/2017 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cty. Mar. 31, 2017).....	4

Shawe v. Pincus,
2017 WL 4251440 (D. Del. Sept. 26, 2017).....5

Simmerman v. Corino,
27 F.3d 58 (3d Cir. 1994).....10

Vehicle Operation Techs. LLC v. Am. Honda Motor Co. Inc.,
67 F. Supp. 3d 637, 652 (D. Del. 2014)..... 9-10

View Eng’g, Inc. v. Robotic Vision Sys., Inc.,
208 F.3d 981 (Fed. Cir. 2000).....10

RULES

FED. R. CIV. P. 11 *passim*

FED. R. CIV. P. 11(b)11

FED. R. CIV. P. 11(b)(1)-(3)9

FED. R. CIV. P. 11(c)(1).....10

FED. R. CIV. P. 11(c)(1).....10

FED. R. CIV. P. 11(c)(4).....10
